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thereof for the prompt and full payment of all bonds and interest. If
the resolution or indenture establishes a bond reserve equal to not less
than the maximum principal and interest payments due on the bonds
in any year (which reserve may be established from the proceeds of
the bonds), and either (a) contains a covenant that the net revenues
derived from rates and charges for use of the facilities after pafring
all costs of operation, administration and maintenance, will be
sufficient to meet current bond and interest payments, or (b} in lieu
of such covenant a lease agreement has been made under section 3 of
this act, the resolution or indenture may also pledge the full faith and
credit of the village for the maintenance of the reserve, and the bonds
shall be designated as and governed by the provisions applicable to
general obligation bonds set forth in Minnesota Statutes, Section
475.61 and 475.74. A certified copy of each such resolution or
indenture shall be filed with the county auditor of the county in
which the village is situated, before the bonds are delivered to the
purchaser.

Sec. 12. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. All bonds issued
gursuant to this act shall be issued and sold as i)rovided in Minnesota
tatutes, Chapter 475, but if the bonds do not pledge the credit of the
village as provided in section 4 of this act, the governing body may
negotiate their sale without advertisement for bids and they shall not
be included in the net debt of any municipality included therein, and
shall not be subject to interest rate limitations, as defined or referred
to in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.51 and 475.55. The bonds and
interest thereon shall be exempt from taxation by the state or any of
its political subdivisions.

~ Sec. 13. REFUNDING BONDS. The village is authorized to
issue bonds hereunder by resolution or resolutions of its governing
body to refund any bonds issued for the purposes herein stated.

Sec. 14. APPROVAL. Sections 8 to 13 of this act are effective
upon the approval of the village council of the village of Balaton and
compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 507—S.F.No.2303

_ An act relating to crimes and eriminals; prohibiting and provid-
ing a penalty for the failure to support certain dependents; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.375.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 609.375, is amended
to read:

609.375 CRIMES AND CRIMINALS; NON-SUPPORT OF
WIFE OR CHILD. Subdivision 1. Whoever is legally obligated-and
able to provide care and support to his wife who is in necessitous
circumstanees, or his child, whether or not its custody has been
granted to another, and—intentionally knowingly omits and fails
without lawful excuse to do so is guilty of non-support of said wife or
child, as the case may be, and upon conviction thereof may be
sentenced to imprisonment for not more than 90 days or to payment
of a fine of not more than-$160 $300- . .

Subd. 2, If the knowing omission and failure_without lawful
excuse to provide care and support to a minor child or a pregnant
wife continues for a period in excess of-120 90 days such person is
guilty of a felony and may be sentenced to imprisonment for not
more than five years.

Subd. 23 . Upon conviction, the court may provide by order for
the care and support of such child or wife for a period not to exceed
five years, require bond or other security to the state to secure
performance thereof, and suspend sentence or execution thereof, .
conditioned upon compliance with such order.

Subd. 34 . If, upon order to show cause duly made, the court
finds that an order made pursuant to subdivision 2 has been violated,
the suspension may be revoked and sentence imposed or executed,
and the obligors of such bond or security shall become liable pursuant
to the terms thereof, and, with leave of the court, the wife, or child, or
any public agency which furnished care or support to such wife or
c}l;:ld while such erder for care and stupport was in force, may recover
thereon,

Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 508—S.F.No.2324
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Dassel to issue nursing home
revenue bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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